

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY  
STATE OF GEORGIA

VASU ABHIRAMAN, TERESA K.  
CRAWFORD, LORETTA MIRANDOLA,  
JENNIFER MOSBACHER, ANITA  
TUCKER, ESSENCE JOHNSON, LAUREN  
WAITS, SUZANNE WAKEFIELD,  
MICHELLE AU, JASMINE CLARK,  
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
and DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF GEORGIA,  
INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE ELECTION BOARD,

Respondent.

Civil Case No. 2024CV010786

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* GEORGIA  
LEGISLATORS**

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* GEORGIA LEGISLATORS TO FILE A BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S PETITION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

*Amici Curiae* House Representatives Solomon Adesanya, Segun Adeyina, Teri Anulewicz, Debra Bazemore, Eric Bell, Karen Bennett, Debbie Buckner, Rhonda Burnough, Lisa Campbell, Park Cannon, Omari Crawford, Viola Davis, Saira Draper, Karla Drenner, Becky Evans, Stacey Evans, Gloria Frazier, Lydia Glaize, Betsy Holland, El-Mahdi Holly, Carolyn Hugley, Shelly Hutchinson, Derrick Jackson, Sheila Jones, Marvin Lim, Karen Lupton, Pedro Marín, Dewey McClain, Tanya F. Miller, Billy Mitchell, Angela Moore, Farooq Mughal, Phil Olaleye, Mary Margaret Oliver, Esther Panitch, Sam Park, Ruwa Romman, Kim Schofield, Sandra Scott, Doug Stoner, Rhonda Taylor, Long Tran, Anne Allen Westbrook, David Wilkerson, Al Williams, Mary Frances Williams, Inga Willis, and House Minority Leader James Beverly respectfully seek leave of this Court to appear as *amici curiae* and file their brief in support of Petitioners' Request for

Declaratory Relief. The brief is attached to this Motion as Exhibit A. In support of this motion, *amici curiae* state the following.

**Interest of *Amici Curiae***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. CERTIFICATION IS A MANDATORY DUTY UNDER  
GEORGIA LAW. BY CONTRADICTING THIS PRINCIPLE,  
THE ELECTION BOARD’S CHALLENGED RULES USURP  
THE ROLE OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY. ....2

II. DELAY OR DENIAL OF CERTIFICATION RISKS  
USURPING THE ROLE OF THE JUDICIARY AND  
DENYING THOSE WITH VALID ELECTION  
CHALLENGES THEIR DAY IN COURT. ....6

CONCLUSION.....7

APPENDIX A - List of *Amici Curiae*.....8

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bacon v. Black*,  
162 Ga. 222 (1926).....1, 4

*Thompson v. Talmadge*,  
201 Ga. 867 (1947).....1, 4

**STATUTES**

3 U.S.C. § 5 (a) .....6

3 U.S.C. § 5 (c) .....6

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-2(35).....5

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-70.....1

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(b).....3, 4

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(c)–(d) .....3

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(e)–(g) .....3

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(i).....3

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(i)–(k) .....5

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(k).....1, 3

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-522(1).....6

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-522(3).....6

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-522(4).....6

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-524(a).....2, 6

**RULES**

SEB Rule 183-1-12-.02.....5

SEB Rule 183-1-12-.12.....5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ga. Const. Art. II § 1, Para. 1 .....2

Ga. Const. Art. V § II.....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Doug Bock Clark, *Officials Voted Down a Controversial Georgia Election Rule, Saying It Violated the Law. Then a Similar Version Passed, Propublica* (Aug. 27, 2024) .....2
